
04 September 2018 at 7.00 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 24.08.18

Finance Advisory Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Scholey; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Eyre  
Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Bosley, C. Barnes, Dr. Canet, Esler, Eyre, Kelly, Krogdahl, Lake, 
Pearsall, Pett and Scholey

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 5 June 2018, as a correct 
record.

2.  Declarations of Interest 
Any interest not already registered

3.  Actions from Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 6)  

4.  Update from Portfolio Holder  

5.  Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee 
(if any) 

 

6.  Archbishops Palace, Otford (Pages 7 - 32) Alex Dawson, 
Richard Wilson
Tel: 01322 343129, 
Tel: 01732 227262

7.  Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18 (Pages 33 - 52) Roy Parsons 
Tel: 01732 227204

8.  Financial Performance Indicators 2018/19 - 
July 2018 

(Pages 53 - 60) Alan Mitchell 
Tel: 01732 227483

9.  Financial Results 2018/19 - July 2018 (Pages 61 - 96) Alan Mitchell
Tel: 01732 227483



10.  Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 
2019/20 Onwards 

(Pages 97 - 112) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153

11.  Business Rates Retention Pilot 2019/20 (Pages 113 - 132) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153

12.  Work Plan (Pages 133 - 134)  

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



1

FINANCE ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2018 commencing at 7.30 pm

Present: Cllr. Eyre (Vice Chairman in the Chair)

Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Bosley, Dr. Canet, Esler, Kelly, Krogdahl and Lake

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. C. Barnes, Pearsall, 
Pett and Scholey

1.   Appointment of Chairman 

Resolved: That Cllr. Scholey be appointed as Chairman of the Advisory 
Committee for 2018/19.

2.   Appointment of Vice Chairman 

Resolved: That Cllr. Eyre be appointed as Vice Chairman of the Advisory 
Committee for 2018/19.

(Cllr. Eyre in the Chair)

3.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Advisory 
Committee held on 27 March 2018 be approved and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record.

4.   Declarations of Interest 

There were no additional declarations of interest.

5.   Actions from Previous Meeting 

The Actions were noted.

6.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee (if any) 

There were none.

CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Finance Advisory Committee - 5 June 2018

2

With the Committee’s agreement, the Chairman brought forward the consideration 
of agenda item 8.

7.   Council Tax Reduction Scheme -  2019/20 

The Chief Finance Officer provided details of the proposed Council Tax Reduction 
(CTR) scheme, which would be implemented with effect from 1 April 2019.

Members were reminded that the CTR scheme was for working-age applicants only 
and was means tested.

One of the main components of the current CTR scheme was all applicants were 
required to pay a minimum of 20% towards their Council Tax liability.

Full service Universal Credit would start in the District in November 2018, which 
resulted in an increased number of changes to individuals. Based on this and the 
fact more frequent changes were received due to systems currently in place, the 
existing CTR scheme was not viable going forward.

The proposal was to have a banded scheme so that the CTR of individuals is not 
amended every time there is a small change in circumstances. This should make it 
more efficient for staff and less confusing for customers.

Members questioned the reasoning behind the proposal for the capital limit being 
reduced from the current £16,000 to £6,000, and the proposal for the child 
maintenance payments disregard to be removed from the scheme.

The Chief Finance Officer advised that he would investigate, and provide the 
information at a later date to Members.

Action 1 – Chief Finance Officer to provide reasons for the proposals to 
reduce the capital limit from £16,000 to £6,000, and for the child 
maintenance payments disregard to be removed from the scheme, and 
provide information to Members when available.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That the progress so far on proposed changed to the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for 2019/20 be noted.

8.   Update from Portfolio Holder 

The update from the Portfolio Holder was noted by Members of the Committee.

9.   Financial Performance Indicators 2017/18 to the end of March 2018 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Finance Advisory Committee - 5 June 2018

3

The Head of Finance presented a report which detailed the ten internally set 
performance indicators as at the end of March 2018, that covered activities that 
support information provided in the regular financial monitoring statements, which 
Members considered.

He advised Members that most indicators met their target by March 2018, or were 
up for discussion in the coming months.

The report also covered how the use of these indicators meant management were 
able to highlight areas which had a financial impact on the authority. The Head of 
Finance explained that of the amount of debt outstanding for more than 21 days is 
equivalent to 0.73% of debts raised in the previous 12 months or a collection rate 
of 99.27% (16/17 98.2%). Furthermore, the amount of debt outstanding for more 
than 61 days is equivalent to 1.17% of debts raised in the previous 12 months or a 
collection rate of 98.83% (16/17 98.23%).

Members queried the staffing costs versus the debts itself, and the financial 
implications that this had for the Council. The Head of Finance advised that the 
team could keep on top of monitoring sundry debts because their flexibility 
allowed the work (comparable to less than one full time equivalent) to be 
absorbed and the costings were not significant.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That the report be noted.

10.   Provisional Outturn  2017/18 

The Head of Finance reported the Provisional Financial Outturn figures for
2017/18.

It was explained that there had been a favourable variance of £617,000 achieved, 
which represented 4.2% of the net service expenditure budget.

In response to questions, the Chief Finance Officer explained that there had been 
additional costs due to difficulties in recruiting technical area roles, which had 
resulted in the use of agency staff in some areas. Members noted that this issue 
was currently being considered by the Scrutiny Committee.

In response to Members’ questions about staff National Terms and Conditions, the 
Chief Finance Officer explained that there were no plans for this to change, but 
work was continuing on the payment packages available to staff to aid retention. 
This was included in the work carried out by a Scrutiny Committee Working Group, 
which was looking at overall staff recruitment and retention. 

Public Sector Equality Duty

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Finance Advisory Committee - 5 June 2018

4

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the report be noted.
11.   Work Plan 

The Work Plan was noted.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.20 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



 

ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 5/6/2018

Action Description Status and last updated (09.07.2018) Contact Officer

ACTION 1 Chief Finance Officer to provide reasons 
for the proposals to reduce the capital 
limit from £16,000 to £6,000, and for 
the child maintenance payments 
disregard to be removed from the 
scheme, and provide information to 
Members when available. 

(Minute 7)

Capital limit

The current scheme is in line with the other benefits, 
any savings that working age claimants have below 
£6,000 are ignored in the calculation . Any amount 
from £6,000 up to £16,000 is taken into account in a 
tapered way so that there is a calculation to work out 
what weekly income is included, this is called tariff 
income. However, this calculation adds an extra layer 
of complexity and sometimes confusion which is what 
we are trying to avoid. If the limit is increased above 
£6,000 it would be necessary to continue to calculate 
the tariff income. Therefore, an amount of £6,000 is 
being proposed.

Child Maintenance Payments Disregard

The item included in the FAC report is not included in 
the proposal to Cabinet as following further work, it 
was found that it would directly affect families which 
is not the intention. Therefore this source of income 
will not be included in the calculation of any 
entitlement. (email sent 9/7/18)

Adrian Rowbotham 

Ext.153

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ARCHBISHOP’S PALACE, OTFORD

Finance Advisory Committee – 4 September 2018

Report of Chief Officer, Environmental and Operational Services

Status For recommendation to Cabinet

Also considered by Cabinet – 13 September 2018

Key Decision No 

Executive Summary: This report provides the background to the Archbishop’s 
Palace in Otford and recommends the granting of a lease to the Archbishop’s 
Palace Conservation Trust to pursue their ambition to convert, of what remains of, 
the North West corner tower and part of the northern gatehouse into a self-
sustaining centre for the dissemination of knowledge about the heritage of this 
building and area.

This report supports the Key Aim of a sustainable economy.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey

Contact Officer(s) Alex Dawson,  Ext. 7368
Emma Burdett, Ext. 7304

Recommendation to Advisory Committee:  

That it be recommended to Cabinet that a 99 year lease, at one peppercorn, per 
annum, if demanded, be granted to the Archbishop’s Palace Conservation Trust to 
allow the Trust to develop their objectives with a five year review dated inserted 
into the lease to allow progress to be considered by both parties and such other 
terms as agreed.

Recommendation to Cabinet: 

That a 99 year lease, at one peppercorn, per annum, if demanded, be granted to 
the Archbishop’s Palace Conservation Trust to allow the Trust to develop their 
objectives with a five year review dated inserted into the lease to allow progress to 
be considered by both parties and such other terms as agreed.

Reason for recommendation: To allow the Archbishop’s Palace Conservation Trust 
to develop their mission and objectives for the Palace to assemble the talent, 
finances and management skills to build and manage a self-sustaining centre for 
this heritage asset. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Introduction and Background

1 The historic environment of the Palace building and its grounds are well 
documented and constitute a common heritage dating back to Offa, King of 
Mercia and for the next 600 years the manor house was built and enlarged 
by 52 subsequent Archbishop’s.

2 In 1537 Henry VIII became its owner and spent lavishly on it.  After Henry’s 
death the palace fell gradually into disrepair until, by the 17th Century it 
was largely a ruin.

3 Now all that remains is part of the North Range
[...]
age 9

Agenda Item 6



If following this review, this is not the case, the lease to be determined and 
responsibility revert back to the Council.

If this was necessary the Council could pursue the residential options outlined in 
the options appraisal report.

Equality Assessment

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Conclusions

By granting a lease to the Trust, it enables them the opportunity to develop and 
deliver their Business Plan and to secure the necessary external funding required to 
achieve their vision and objectives, creating a self-sustaining Centre for 
educational, information and tourism use and preserving this valuable heritage 
asset. The granting of a lease to the trust removes the Council from future 
maintenance liability.

If, after a review, sufficient progress cannot be made, the lease can be determined 
and responsibility reverts back to the Council.  If this was necessary the Council 
could pursue the residential options outlined in the options appraisal report.

The Council maintains the freehold of the existing Palace building currently under 
its ownership.

Appendices Appendix A – Feedback from Public Consultation

Appendix B – Letter from Ancient Monuments

Appendix C – Conservation Statement

Background Papers Otford, Archbishop’s Palace
Option Appraisal - August 2017

Archbishop’s Palace Conservation Trust
Business Plan – April 2018 (Some information 
exempt under paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

Richard Wilson

Chief Officer, Environmental & Operational Services

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



Page 11

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX A 
 
 

Public Consultation – February 2017 
 
 

for 
 
 

Options Appraisal 
 

at 
 
 

OTFORD, ARCHBISHOP’S PALACE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
867504 March 2017 
 
  177 KIRKD
[...]
 of Kent (Phillimore, Andover) 
 

Page 100

Agenda Item 6



Otford Palace Conservation Statement 

69 
February 2018 

Munby, J, Sparks, M and Tatton-Brown, T, 1983 ‘Crown-post and king-strut roofs in 
south-east England’, Medieval Archaeology 27 (1983), 123-35 
 
Mynors, R A B & Thompson, D F S, trs, 1974- The Correspondence of Erasmus  
 
Pateman, F R J and others, 1956 ‘St Thomas à Becket’s Well, Otford, Archaeologia 
Cantiana 70, 172-77 
  
Philp, B, 1984 Excavations in the Darent Valley, Kent (Dover) 
 
Sadarangani, F, 2005 Assessment of an archaeological excavation of land off Station Approach, 
Otford, Kent (Pre-construct Archaeology Ltd, unpublished report) 
 
Scarisbrick, J J, 2004 ‘Warham, William (1450?–1532)’, Oxford Dictionary of National 
Biography (Oxford University Press online edn, May 2015) 
[http://www.oxforddnb.com/view/article/28741, accessed 19 June 2017] 
 
Stoyel, A D, 1984 ‘The lost buildings of Otford Palace’, Archaeologia Cantiana 100, 259 -80 
 
Summerson, J, 1966 The Book of Architecture of John Thorpe in Sir John Soane’s Museum 
(Walpole Society, 40) 
 
Thurley, S, 2003 Hampton Court: A social and Architectural History (Yale) 
 
Thurley, S, 2017 Houses of Power: The places that shaped the Tudor World (London) 
 
Wallenberg, J K, 1934 The Place-Names of Kent (Uppsala) 1934 
 
Ward, C, 2017 A guided walk around Otford Palace (Otford) 
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18

Finance Advisory Committee – 4 September 2018

Report of the: Chief Finance Officer

Status: For recommendation to Cabinet

Also considered by: Cabinet – 13 September 2018

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary: This report provides the customary review of investment and 
borrowing activity during 2017/18 as required by the Council’s Financial Procedure 
Rules.  The report outlines the strategy adopted during the year, shows the 
position of the investment and debt portfolios at the beginning and the end of the 
year and gives details of how the investment fund performed in comparison with 
previous years and against various benchmarks.

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey

Contact Officer Roy Parsons, Principal Accountant, Ext. 7204

Recommendation to Finance Advisory Committee:  That Cabinet be asked to 
approve the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2017/18.

Recommendation to Cabinet: That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 
2017/18 be approved.

Reason for recommendation:  As required by both the Council’s Financial 
Procedure Rules and the CIPFA Code, an annual report of treasury management 
activity is to be presented to Members for approval.

Background

1 The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and 
the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2017/18. This report meets 
the requirements of both the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) 
and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the 
Prudential Code).

Page 103

Agenda Item 7



2 During 2017/18 the minimum reporting requirements were that the Council 
should receive the following reports:

 an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 
21/2/2017)

 a mid year (minimum) treasury update report (Finance Advisory 
Committee 14/11/2017, Cabinet 7/12/2017)

    an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity 
compared to the strategy (this report)

3 In addition, regular reports on progress were presented to the Finance 
Advisory Committee. The Council’s treasury management advisers, Link 
Asset Services, also provided monthly reviews of our investment 
performance which were forwarded to Members.

4 The regulatory environment places responsibility on Members for
[...]
he substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact 
on end users.

Conclusions

44 The overall return on the Council’s investments was above budget in 2017/18 
by approximately £11,400 and the percentage return exceeded the 
recognised benchmarks.

45 The economic situation both globally and within the Eurozone remains 
volatile, and this will have consequences for the UK economy. Treasury 
management in the past financial year was conducted against this 
background and with a cautious investment approach.

Appendices: Appendix A –  Investment portfolio at start and 
end of financial year

Appendix B – Analysis of investment portfolio by 
maturity and repayment due dates

Appendix C  - Investment performance in 
2017/18

Appendix D – Prudential and treasury indicators

Background Papers: Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18 - 
Council 21 February 2017

Adrian Rowbotham
Chief Finance Officer

Page 112

Agenda Item 7

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=2105&Ver=4&J=6
https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=2105&Ver=4&J=6
https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=2105&Ver=4&J=6


SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL
List of Investments as at:- 31-Mar-17

Reference Name Rating Country Group Amount Start Date Comm Rate End Date Curr Rate Terms Broker
Santander UK plc (Business Reserve A/C) A U.K. Santander 0 01-Apr-99 0.40000% Variable Direct
Santander UK plc (Money Market A/C) A U.K. Santander 0 09-Oct-06 0.40000% Variable Direct
Clydesdale Bank plc (30 Day Notice Corporate A/C) A U.K. NAB 0 10-Sep-10 0.40000% Variable Direct
Barclays Bank plc (Business Premium A/C) A U.K. 1,320,000 01-Oct-11 0.05000% Variable Direct
Barclays Bank plc (Flexible IBCA) A U.K. 0 01-Jun-14 0.45000% Variable Direct
National Westminster Bank plc (Liquidity Select) BBB+ U.K. RBS 0 07-Oct-11 0.01000% Variable Direct
National Westminster Bank plc (95 Day Notice) BBB+ U.K. RBS 0 24-May-13 0.10000% Variable Direct
Svenska H
[...]
nd given 
the existing and anticipated squeeze upon public finances this makes much 
sense’.

11 With the Council receiving no Revenue Support Grant from 2017/18 and New 
Homes Bonus reducing from 2018/19, this approach remains appropriate.  
The attached 10-year budget assumes no Revenue Support Grant or New 
Homes Bonus.  Any funding received from these sources will be put into the 
Financial Plan Reserve which can be used to support the 10-year budget by 
funding invest to save initiatives and support for the Property Investment 
Strategy.  One of the aims of the Property Investment Strategy is to achieve 
returns of 5%+ when not borrowing or in excess of 3% for schemes that 
include some external borrowing; therefore using funding for this purpose 
will result in additional year on year income that is not impacted by 
Government decisions.

Page 169

Agenda Item 10



12 Cabinet are keen to remain financially self-sufficient and be ahead of the 
game.  This will allow this Council to move ahead in the knowledge that this 
council has the financial resources to provide the services that the district’s 
residents want into the future.

Financial Pressures 2019/20 to 2028/29

Overall Summary

13 In the medium term, the Council will have to progress its savings plan and 
maintain tight control over net expenditure in order to deliver its 10-year 
budget.

14 Looking at expenditure, inflation is running at 2.5% (CPI at July 2018).

15 The Local Government Finance Settlement for 2017/18 confirmed that this 
council was one of the 97% of councils that accepted the multi-year 
settlement that was offered.  The grants included in this offer were:

 Revenue Support Grant – nil in 2017/18 to 2019/20.

 Transitional Grant - £123,000 in 2017/18, nil in 2018/19 to 2019/20.

 Rural Services Delivery Grant – nil in 2017/18 to 2019/20.

16 The Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement for 2019/20 is not 
likely to be announced by Government until late December.  The gra
[...]


A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BUSINESS RATES RETENTION PILOT 2019/20

Finance Advisory Committee – 4 September 2018

Report of Chief Finance Officer

Status For Decision

Also considered by Cabinet – 13 September 2018

Key Decision No 

Executive Summary: 

Members will recall that this Council is participating in the Kent and Medway 100% 
Business Rates Retention Pilot scheme for 2018/19 following a successful bid.

The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) have now 
invited local authorities to participate in a pilot of 75% Business Rates Retention in 
2019/20.

The submission deadline is 25 September 2018.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey

Contact Officer(s) Adrian Rowbotham,  Ext. 7153

Alan Mitchell, Ext. 7483

Recommendation to Finance Advisory Committee:  

That the recommendation below to Cabinet, be endorsed.

Recommendation to Cabinet: 

If a Kent and Medway pilot for 2019/20 is proposed, authority is delegated to the 
Finance Portfolio Holder, in consultation with the Leader, to decide whether this 
council should participate.

Introduction and Background

1 There has been a commitment from central government to introduce 100% 
Business Rates Retention since before the 2015 General Election.  The 
former Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) invited 
local authorities to participate in a pilot of Business Rates Retention in 
2018/19.  A Kent and Medway pilot bid was submitted including this council, 
which was agreed by Cabinet on 12 October 2017.

Page 183

Agenda Item 11



2 It was announced in the Local Government Finance Settlement that the Kent 
and Medway pilot bid was one of ten successful bids.  This successful bid 
resulted in the Business Rates Retention amount in the 10-year budget for 
2018/19 being increased from £2.15m (the safety net amount) to £2.7m 
based on the Kent-wide modelling exercise.  The actual amount retained will 
depend on Business Rates collectio

Minutes of the meeting

FINANCE ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Scholey (Chairman)
Cllr. Eyre (Vice Chairman)
Cllrs. Bosley, C. Barnes, Dr. Canet, Esler, Kelly, Lake, Pearsall and Pett
An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Mrs. Bayley

Cllrs. Edwards-Winser were also present.

12.  Minutes
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Advisory
Committee held on 5 June 2018 be approved and signed by the Chairman as
a correct record.

13. Declarations of Interest

There were no additional declarations of interest made, however for reasons of
transparency Cllr Edwards-Winser advised that he was a Trustee of the
Archbishop’s Palace Conservation Trust.

14. Actions from Previous Meeting

The actions from the previous meetings were noted.

15. Update from Portfolio Holder

The Portfolio Holder and Chairman reported that he had been looking at asset
maintenance planning with officers. In the last budget setting process the budget
had been increased from 30 to 33%, and consultants had been commissioned to
draw up a 20 year programme to ensure buildings were fit and safe for purpose.
Argyle Road had been completed with all other infrastructure currently being
looked at. A report would be brought to the next meeting.

The Council’s Income Strip Funding Member working group (Minute 51(a) 1 May
2018) had held a few meetings and commissioned studies by consultants and wold
be preparing their report and recommendations to Council in November. Members
requested that the report be considered by the Finance Advisory Committee before
being submitted to Council for consideration. Officers advised that it was a
working group of Council and not the executive and would be reporting directly to
Council. However, as part of their work and investigations, and if so minded,
there was nothing preventing the working group from inviting or seeking views
from members of the Finance Advisory Committee as part of its investigations.

5


https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=2130&Ver=4&J=2
https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=2130&Ver=4&J=2

Finance Advisory Committee - 4 September 2018

16. Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee

There were none.

17. Archbishops Palace, Otford

The Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services presented the report
which provided the background to the Archbishop’s Palace in Otford and
recommended the granting of a lease to the Archbishop’s Palace Conservation
Trust to pursue their ambition to convert what remains of the North West corner
tower and part of the northern gatehouse, into a self-sustaining centre for the
dissemination of knowledge about the heritage of the building and area.

Granting a lease to the Trust would enable them the opportunity to develop and
deliver their Business Plan and to secure necessary external funding required to
achieve their vision and objectives, to create a self-sustaining Centre for
educational, information and tourism use and preserving the valuable heritage
asset. It would also remove the Council from future maintenance liability.
However if, after a review, sufficient progress could not be made, the lease could
be determined and responsibility revert back to the Council. If this was necessary
the Council could then pursue the residential options outlined in the options
appraisal report.

Members discussed the need for regular reviews not just one at five years, the
Chairman advised that it was the intention to review regularly.

The Chairman exercised his discretion and allowed Cllr. Edwards-Winser to address
the Committee, and he explained his role within the Trust and advised that there
was much local support for the project.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Equality Duty.

The Chairman moved the recommendations contained within the report subject to
the amendment to ‘five yearly reviews’ and it was

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that a 99 year lease, at one
peppercorn, per annum, if demanded, be granted to the Archbishop’s Palace
Conservation Trust to allow the Trust to develop their objectives with five
yearly reviews dated and inserted into the lease to allow progress to be
considered by both parties and such other terms as agreed.

18. Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18

The Head of Finance presented a report which provided the review of investment
and borrowing activity during 2017/18 as required by the Council’s Financial
Procedure Rules. The report outlined the strategy adopted during the year,

6



Finance Advisory Committee - 4 September 2018

showed the position of the investment and debt portfolios at the beginning and the
end of the year and gave details of how the investment fund had performed in
comparison with previous years and against various benchmarks.

The overall return on the Council’s investments was above budget in 2017/18 by
approximately £11,400 and the percentage return had exceeded the recognised
benchmarks. The economic situation both globally and within the Eurozone
remained volatile, and this would have consequences for the UK economy.
Treasury management in the past financial year was conducted against this
background with a cautious investment approach.

The Head of Finance advised that training for Members had been arranged for 7pm
on Wednesday 14 November 2018 and an email with further detail would be sent
out shortly.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the Treasury
Management Annual Report for 2017/18 be approved.

19. Financial Performance Indicators 2018/19 - July 2018

The Head of Finance presented a report which detailed the internally set
performance indicators as at the end of July 2018, which Members considered.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

20. Financial Results 2018/19 - July 2018

The Head of Finance presented a report on the Council’s financial results 2018/19
to the end of July 2018, which showed the year end position was currently forecast
to be an unfavourable variance of £20,000, this represented just over 0.01% of the
net service expenditure budget totalling £14,687,000.

It was currently forecast that the amount of Business Rates retained would exceed
the budget by £250,000, it is assumed that this would be transferred to the Budget
Stabilisation Reserve and is therefore not included in the £20,000 unfavourable
variance above.

Some Members expressed concern with regard to staff retention figures. The Chief
Finance Officer advised that the Scrutiny Committee were looking at this.

7



Finance Advisory Committee - 4 September 2018

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet to note the report and
comments with regards to staff retention.

21. Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2019/20 Onwards

The Chief Finance Officer presented the first report for the 2019/20 budget setting
process advising that it would be the ninth year of using the current Financial
Planning Strategy that included the 10-year budget which had proved successful to
date and placed the Council in a much stronger financial position than most other
councils.

The report was intended to start the debate and the assumptions would be
updated as more accurate information became available during the process. The
main message within the report was that the Council was able to remain financially
self-sufficient. The 10-year budget set out at Appendix B to the report, included
no Revenue Support Grant (RSG) or National Homes Bonus (NHB) in any year as the
Council continued to no longer be reliant on direct Government funding.

Any amounts that were received from these sources were placed into the Financial
Plan Reserve which could be used to support the 10-year budget by funding invest
to save initiatives and support for the Property Investment Strategy. Using the
funding for these purposes would result in additional year on year income that was
not impacted by Government decisions.

Members agreed the last 10-year budget in February and the changes that had
been made since then were:

. Rolling 10-year budget on for one year and updating base figures.
No changes to assumptions had been made at this stage.

The changes resulted in a worse budget position at this stage of £475,000 over the
10-year period (or £47,500 pa). However, there was a surplus in 2017/18 of
£856,000 which was transferred to the Budget Stabilisation Reserve which more
than offsets this change.

Over the next couple of months the Cabinet Advisory Committees would be
presented with their Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessments
(SCIAs) and a budget update report will then go to Cabinet in December to include
their comments.

The 10-year budget approved in February included the need for £100,000 of new
savings or additional income each year and Chief Officers were currently putting
together a list of growth and savings items for 2019/20 which would be discussed

8



Finance Advisory Committee - 4 September 2018

with Portfolio Holders before being presented to the Advisory Committees.
Officers were currently undertaking a review of the asset maintenance
requirements for council owned properties and it was expected that this would
result in a growth item, and future Council Tax income levels would also be looked
at taking into account the latest information including the Local Plan.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that

a) the ten-year financial planning approach and principles set out in the
report be endorsed;

b) the Advisory Committees be requested to review the Service Dashboards
and advise Cabinet of possible growth and savings options; and

c) officers be requested to continue to review the assumptions as detailed
within in the report and report back to Cabinet on 6 December 2018.

22. Business Rates Retention Pilot 2019/20

Members considered a report which advised that following the Council’s
participation in the Kent and Medway 100% Business Rates Retention Pilot scheme
for 2018/19 following a successful bid The Ministry of Housing, Communities and
Local Government (MHCLG) had invited local authorities to participate in a pilot of
75% Business Rates Retention in 2019/20 with a submission deadline of 25
September 2018.

A Business Rates Retention Pilot was expected to be financially beneficial to the
district and county as a whole and discussions would continue prior to any
submission being made. It was therefore recommended that authority be
delegated to the Finance Portfolio Holder, in consultation with the Leader, to
decide whether it would be beneficial for the council to participate in the 2019/20
pilot.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that authority be delegated to
the Finance Portfolio Holder, in consultation with the Leader, to decide
whether this council should participate if a Kent and Medway pilot for 2019/20
was proposed.



Finance Advisory Committee - 4 September 2018

23.  Work Plan
The work plan was noted. It was also noted that the date of the next meeting was

30 October, not November. However, the Chairman would be looking to change
this meeting date.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.14 PM

CHAIRMAN

10



